# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

### FORTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

1868.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

 ${\bf A}~{\bf U}~{\bf G}~{\bf U}~{\bf S}~{\bf T}~{\bf A}$  : owen & nash, printers to the state. 1868 .

## RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1868.

CHAP. 242. maguoddy Indians, in the same manner that the proceeds of timber and grass cut on said township are now or may hereafter be by law appropriated.

Approved February 29, 1868.

### Chapter 242.

Resolve in favor of Ernest F. Owen and Charles W. Owen, minor children of the late Eben H. Owen.

Ernest F. and Chas. W. Owen, in favor of.

Resolved, That a pension, at the rate of eight dollars per month, for the term of three years, commencing on the first day of January, anno domini eighteen hundred sixty-seven, to be paid semiannually, out of any money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated, be granted and paid to Ernest F. Owen and Charles W. Owen, minor children of Eben H. Owen, late a private of company K, of the ninth regiment of Maine volunteers, deceased.

Approved February 29, 1868.

### Chapter 243.

Resolve in aid of roads in the counties of Aroostook, Franklin, Somerset and Piscata-

Aid for repair of roads in Aroostook. Franklin and Somerset.

Resolved. That the following sums be, and the same are hereby appropriated for repairing roads and bridges in the counties of Aroostook, Franklin and Somerset, viz.: Three hundred dollars for rebuilding the bridge over Touseau stream in Hamlin plantation; one hundred dollars for repairing the road and bridge in township eleven, range one, at the monument; three hundred dollars for rebuilding the bridge on Fish river, at the mills near its mouth, to be paid when said bridge shall be completed to the acceptance of the land agent; three hundred dollars for building a bridge over Fish stream in Crystal plantation; five hundred dollars for repairing the road leading from Lexington to Dead river, in township number two, range two, three, range three, four, range four, and four, range three; and one thousand dollars for making an alteration in the road as located by the county commissioners of Franklin county, A. D. eighteen hundred sixty-four, leading from Kingfield to Eustis plantation in said county. Seven hundred and fifty dollars for repairing the Canada road from the Forks of Kennebec river to the Canada line in the county of Somerset. Five hundred dollars for turnpiking and completing the

state road east of Russell mountain, from Kingsbury mills to Chap. 244. Blanchard village in the county of Piscataquis, -all to be expended under the direction of the land agent.

Approved March 3, 1868.

### Chapter 244.

Resolve abating state taxes in part of Bridgton, and assessing the same upon the town of Harrison.

Resolved, That the treasurer of state be, and he hereby is, \$45.56 state authorized and directed to abate forty-five dollars and fifty-six tax of Bridg-ton abated cents of the state tax assessed for the year one thousand eight and added to hundred sixty-six, and thirty-six dollars and forty-six cents of the state tax assessed for the year one thousand eight hundred sixtyseven, upon the town of Bridgton, in the county of Cumberland, and to send his warrant, directed to the assessors of the town of Harrison, in said county, requiring them to assess the sum of eighty-two dollars two cents upon the estates of said town of Harrison, requiring the same to be collected and paid into the treasury of state on or before the first day of January next, being the proportion of the state taxes for one-thousand eight hundred sixtysix and one thousand eight hundred sixty-seven chargable upon the estates which were set off from the town of Bridgton and added to the town of Harrison, by an act of the legislature, approved February twentieth, one thousand eight hundred sixty-six.

Approved March 3, 1868.

#### Chapter 245.

Resolve authorizing the land agont to complete the contract made for selling a parcel of land.

Resolved, That the land agent be authorized to convey a parcel Sale of certain of land situated on the east side of Eagle lake, in township number sixteen, range seven, W. E. L. S., in accordance with the terms made February tenth, eighteen hundred fifty-three, excepting therefrom that part of said parcel as is now occupied by settlers, and such part also as in the opinion of the land agent may be suitable for settlement.

Approved March 3, 1868.